State of Misconsin



2001 Assembly Bill 560

Date of enactment: **November 29, 2001** Date of publication*: **December 13, 2001**

2001 WISCONSIN ACT 23

AN ACT *to create* 71.03 (7) (c) of the statutes; **relating to:** abating interest otherwise due on income tax returns filed under an extension by members of the armed forces who are participating in that operation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 71.03 (7) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

71.03 (7) (c) For taxable years beginning after December 31, 2000, and before January 1, 2003, for persons who served in support of Operation Enduring Free-

dom or an operation that is a successor to Operation Enduring Freedom in the United States, or for persons who qualify for a federal extension of time to file under 26 USC 7508, who served outside the United States because of their participation in Operation Enduring Freedom or an operation that is a successor to Operation Enduring Freedom in the Enduring Freedom theater of operations.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1999–00: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].